Pl g "2
2, 02

HOME BUYING:
A CONTEMPORARY STUDY OF HOUSE BUYERS IN KLANG VALLEY

NGU CHING CHING

BACHELOR OF ECONOMICS (HONS)
UNIVERSITY OF MALAYA
KUALA LUMPUR
1997

SUMMITTED TO THE FACULTY OF BUSINES AND ACCOUNTANCY
UNIVERSITY OF MALAYA, IN PARTIAL FULFILLMENT
OF THE REQUIREMENT FOR THE DEGREE OF
MASTER OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION

NOVEMBER 2001

kaan Universitl Mala

W

L



Abstract

The recent economic slowdown has posted greater challenges to the developers.
Likewise, general consumer sentiment towards the housing market is bullish and
the new residential development would further increase the residential stock in the
country.

The challenges for developers are to produce the kind of houses that meet the
buyer's demand by studying the market first before embarking on any project.
Therefore, the objectives of this study are as followings:

» Toidentify factors that influence house buyers in their choice of house;

* To study the housing needs of the house buyers;

* To examine the search behaviour of house buyers;

* To explore the most effective channels in reaching the house buyers; and

» To explore the use of internet in searching of house information.

An eight-page close-ended survey questionnaire was used for the study. A total of
350 questionnaires were randomly distributed and the response rate was at
87.43% (306 copies). The questionnaire was only distributed to respondents who
own a house, and was self-administered. The questionnaire studied the
respondents’ house information, the perceptions of respondents towards the choice
of house, the housing needs of the house buyers, the search behaviour of house
buyers and lastly the demographic profiles of respondents.

The research revealed that the most popular type of residence in local housing
market were double-storey terrace house and apartment which priced below
RM150,000. Besides, all the variables grouped property design/characteristic,
distance variables/location, environmental/neighbourhood, financial variables and
developer’s track record appeared important in influencing house buyers in their
choice of house. Further analysis by ranking and comparison found out that
location of the house is the most influential factor. Respondents revealed that
owned a house, not rent was the single most influencing needs to own a house.

The most popular channel in looking for an ideal house was through the
advertisement in newspaper, while the use of Internet in housing search was the
most unpopular among the others. Respondents normally spent more than 4
months looking for their ideal home and conducted four to six inspections prior to
conclude their buying decision. Nevertheless, further analysis revealed that most of
the time both Malay and Chinese respondents were indifferent in their choice of
house and search behaviour. Overall, respondents view the information acquired
during the home searching process is useful in concluding their decision before
coming to the point of purchase.

ii



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

This study is made possible with the generous support and assistance of all the
people around me.

| take this opportunity of expressing my sincere thank and gratitude to all my

lecturers and friends who helped me in many ways during the preparation of the
dissertation.

| would like to extend my special thanks and appreciation to my supervisor,
Professor Dr. Md. Nor Othman for his invaluable supervision, guidance and
personal encouragement not only during the period of writing this dissertation but
also at many other stages of my studies at University of Malaya. His expertise
guidance and valuable comments were of tremendous helps to carry out the work. |
will take full responsibility of any error and ambiguity remains in the paper.

| am deeply indebted to Tang Fatt for his encouragement, supports and comments

to make this paper possible. | am grateful to Kee Shing, Li Li, Gui, for their precious
times.

| also want to thank Shaw Feng, Yen Yen, Ting Ting and Bee Gee, Shin Yee,
Francis Chan, Poh Aun for their kind assistance in conducting the survey.

Lastly, to all my friends and fellow colleagues, | wish to express my appreciation for
their moral support, patience and enormous help during this torturous fieldwork.

il



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Abstract
Acknowledgements
Table of Contents
List of Tables

CHAPTER

1

INTRODUCTION

Housing Market in Malaysia

Nature of the Study

Objectives of the Study

—_— eh =k A b
A WN —

Significant of the Study

Organisation of the Report
LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 Theories and Concepts

2.1.1 Consumer Behaviour
The Concept of Beliefs

Consumer Information Processing

Choice of Information

21.2

213

2.1.4 The Decision-Making Perspective
2.1.5

2.1.6 The Search Order

2‘.1'.7 The Choice Process
2.2 Definition

2.3 Previous Studies

RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

3.1 Questionnaire Design

3.2 Sampling Design

3.3 Data Collection Procedure

3.4 Data Analysis Techniques
ANALYSIS AND FINDINGS

41 Demographic Profile

4.2 Housing Profile

4.2.1 Types of Residence

.
It
.

vi

Page

b w-—->

\l

21

21
27
28
30

32
32

37
37



4.3

4.4

4.2.2 Purchase Price of the House

4.2.3 Year of Purchase

4 2 4 Renovation of the House

Housing Choice for House Buyers
4.3.1 Influence Factors In Choice of House

4.3.2 Influence Factors In Choice of House by Ranking -~-=--—-—--- ——

4.3.3 Influence Factors In Choice of House by Comparison

4.3.4 Why Buy House?

Buyer Search in the Housing Market
4.4.1 Sources of Information

4,42 Use of Intemet in Home Searching

4.4.3 Duration of Search

5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS

5.1 Overview of the Study
5.1.1 Overview on Demographic Profile
5.1.2 Overview on Housing Profile
5.1.3 Overview on Housing Choice
5.1.4 Overview on Buyer Search in Housing Market
5.2 Implication of the Study
5.3 Recommendation for Future Research
Bibliography

Appendix A —= Questionnaire

39
43

47
48
52

56
57
57
59
61

68

68
70
70
72
73
74
77

79
82



Table

1.1:

4.1.
4.2
4.3
4.4
4.5:
4.6
4.7.

4.8:
4.9
410
4.11:

4.12:
4.13:
4.14:
4.15;
4.186:
4.17:
4.18:
4.19:

4.20:

4.21;
4.22:
4.23:
4.24:
4.25;

4.28:
4.27.
4.28:

4.29:

4.30:
4.31:

402
4.33:
4,34

LIST OF TABLES

SALES PERFORMANCE OF NEWLY LAUNCHED RESIDENTIAL
UNITS BY STATES IN Q3 2001

DEMOGRAPHIC PROFILE OF RESPONDENTS
TYPE OF RESIDENCE
TYPE OF RESIDENCE BY ETHNIC GROUP
PURCHASE PRICE OF THE HOUSE
CHOICE OF HOUSE (PURCHASE PRICE) BY ETHNIC GROUP ——

CHOICE OF HOUSE (PURCHASE PRICE) BY AGE GROUP -----mm-meme

CHOICE OF HOUSE (PURCHASE PRICE) BY HOUSEHOLD
INCOME
YEAR OF PURCHASE
YEAR OF PURCHASE BY ETHNIC GROUP
RENOVATION OF THE HOUSE
RENOVATION BY TYPE OF RESIDENCE
RENOVATION BY ETHNIC GROUP
RENOVATED PARTS BY ETHNIC GROUP
THE PREFERRED HOUSE
PREFERED HOUSE CHOICE BY ETHNIC GROUP
INFLUENCE FACTORS IN THE CHOICE OF HOUSE
INFLUENCE FACTORS BY ETHNIC GROUP S
INFLUENCE FACTORS BY RANKING
RANKING OF VARIABLES BY ETHNIC GROUP

INFLUENCE FACTORS BY COMPARISON

COMPARING INFLUENCE VARIABLES BY ETHNIC GROUP e
REASONS OF BUYING HOUSE
REASONS OF BUYING HOUSE BY ETHNIC GROUP
SOURCES OF INFORMATION
BUYER SEARCH BY ETHNIC GROUP
USE OF INTERNET IN HOME SEARCHING

QUALITY OF INFORMATION OBTAINED FROM INTERNET wmeaecs—-
USE AND EFFICIENCY OF INTERNET BY ETHNIC GROUP-——

QUALITY OF INTERNET INFORMATION BY ETHNIC GROUP —-—----

TIME SPENT IN HOME SEARCHING
NUMBER OF HQUSE INSPECTED ~---e-e- R
SEARCH BEHAVIOUR BY ETHNIC GROU‘P
ATTRACTIVENESS OF THE ADVERTISEMENT —
ATTRACTIVENESS OF THE ADVERTISEMENT BY ETHNIC
GROUP

Page

33
38
39
40
41
42

43
43
44
45
45
46
47
47
48
49
51
53
53

55
56
58
59
€0

60
61
61

€2

83
63
64

€5



4.35: HOUSING KNOWLEDGE OF BUYERS

4.36: HOUSING KNOWLEDGE OF BUYERS BY ETHNIC GROUP -—-------—-
4.37: USEFULNESS OF HOUSING INFORMATION

4.38: USEFULNESS OF HOUSING INFORMATION BY ETHNIC GROUP -—

vii

66
66
67
67



