

HOME BUYING: A CONTEMPORARY STUDY OF HOUSE BUYERS IN KLANG VALLEY

NGU CHING CHING

BACHELOR OF ECONOMICS (HONS) UNIVERSITY OF MALAYA KUALA LUMPUR 1997

SUMMITTED TO THE FACULTY OF BUSINES AND ACCOUNTANCY UNIVERSITY OF MALAYA, IN PARTIAL FULFILLMENT OF THE REQUIREMENT FOR THE DEGREE OF MASTER OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION

NOVEMBER 2001

Perpustakaan Universiti Malaya Malaya A511211548

Abstract

The recent economic slowdown has posted greater challenges to the developers. Likewise, general consumer sentiment towards the housing market is bullish and the new residential development would further increase the residential stock in the country.

The challenges for developers are to produce the kind of houses that meet the buyer's demand by studying the market first before embarking on any project. Therefore, the objectives of this study are as followings:

- To identify factors that influence house buyers in their choice of house;
- To study the housing needs of the house buyers;
- To examine the search behaviour of house buyers:
- To explore the most effective channels in reaching the house buyers; and
- To explore the use of Internet in searching of house information.

An eight-page close-ended survey questionnaire was used for the study. A total of 350 questionnaires were randomly distributed and the response rate was at 87.43% (306 copies). The questionnaire was only distributed to respondents who own a house, and was self-administered. The questionnaire studied the respondents' house information, the perceptions of respondents towards the choice of house, the housing needs of the house buyers, the search behaviour of house buyers and lastly the demographic profiles of respondents.

The research revealed that the most popular type of residence in local housing market were double-storey terrace house and apartment which priced below RM150,000. Besides, all the variables grouped property design/characteristic, distance variables/location, environmental/neighbourhood, financial variables and developer's track record appeared important in influencing house buyers in their choice of house. Further analysis by ranking and comparison found out that location of the house is the most influential factor. Respondents revealed that owned a house, not rent was the single most influencing needs to own a house.

The most popular channel in looking for an ideal house was through the advertisement in newspaper, while the use of Internet in housing search was the most unpopular among the others. Respondents normally spent more than 4 months looking for their ideal home and conducted four to six inspections prior to conclude their buying decision. Nevertheless, further analysis revealed that most of the time both Malay and Chinese respondents were indifferent in their choice of house and search behaviour. Overall, respondents view the information acquired during the home searching process is useful in concluding their decision before coming to the point of purchase.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

This study is made possible with the generous support and assistance of all the people around me.

I take this opportunity of expressing my sincere thank and gratitude to all my lecturers and friends who helped me in many ways during the preparation of the dissertation.

I would like to extend my special thanks and appreciation to my supervisor, Professor Dr. Md. Nor Othman for his invaluable supervision, guidance and personal encouragement not only during the period of writing this dissertation but also at many other stages of my studies at University of Malaya. His expertise guidance and valuable comments were of tremendous helps to carry out the work. I will take full responsibility of any error and ambiguity remains in the paper.

I am deeply indebted to Tang Fatt for his encouragement, supports and comments to make this paper possible. I am grateful to Kee Shing, Li Li, Gui, for their precious times.

I also want to thank Shaw Feng, Yen Yen, Ting Ting and Bee Gee, Shin Yee, Francis Chan, Poh Aun for their kind assistance in conducting the survey.

Lastly, to all my friends and fellow colleagues, I wish to express my appreciation for their moral support, patience and enormous help during this torturous fieldwork.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Table	eact owledgements e of Contents of Tables	ii iii iv vi
CH	IAPTE	R	Page
1	INTE	RODUCTION	1
	1.1 1.2 1.3 1.4 1.5	Housing Market in Malaysia Nature of the Study Objectives of the Study Significant of the Study Organisation of the Report	3 4 5
2	LITE	ERATURE REVIEW	7
	2.1	Theories and Concepts ————————————————————————————————————	7 8 8 9 11 11
3	RE	SEARCH METHODOLOGY	21
	3.1 3.2 3.3 3.4	See See Committee and the second section of the s	21 27 28 30
4	ANA	ALYSIS AND FINDINGS	32
	4.1 4.2	Demographic Profile	32 37 37

		4.2.2 Purchase Price of the House	39
		4.2.3 Year of Purchase	43
		4.2.4 Renovation of the House	44
	4.3	Housing Choice for House Buyers	47
		4.3.1 Influence Factors In Choice of House ————————————————————————————————————	48
		4.3.2 Influence Factors In Choice of House by Ranking	52
		4.3.3 Influence Factors In Choice of House by Comparison	54
		4.3.4 Why Buy House?	
	4.4	Buyer Search in the Housing Market	57
		4.4.1 Sources of Information	57
		4.4.2 Use of Internet in Home Searching	59
		4.4.3 Duration of Search	61
5	CON	CLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS	68
	5.1	Overview of the Study	68
	5.1	Overview of the Study	2000 1.000
	5.1	5.1.1 Overview on Demographic Profile 5.1.2 Overview on Housing Profile	70 70
	5.1	5.1.1 Overview on Demographic Profile 5.1.2 Overview on Housing Profile	70 70
	5.1	5.1.1 Overview on Demographic Profile 5.1.2 Overview on Housing Profile 5.1.3 Overview on Housing Choice	70 70 72
	5.1 5.2	5.1.1 Overview on Demographic Profile 5.1.2 Overview on Housing Profile 5.1.3 Overview on Housing Choice 5.1.4 Overview on Buyer Search in Housing Market Implication of the Study	70 70 72 73 74
		5.1.1 Overview on Demographic Profile 5.1.2 Overview on Housing Profile 5.1.3 Overview on Housing Choice 5.1.4 Overview on Buyer Search in Housing Market	70 70 72 73 74
	5.2 5.3	5.1.1 Overview on Demographic Profile	70 70 72 73 74 77
	5.2 5.3 Bibli	5.1.1 Overview on Demographic Profile 5.1.2 Overview on Housing Profile 5.1.3 Overview on Housing Choice 5.1.4 Overview on Buyer Search in Housing Market Implication of the Study	70 70 72 73 74 77

LIST OF TABLES

Table)	Page
1.1:	SALES PERFORMANCE OF NEWLY LAUNCHED RESIDENTIAL	
	UNITS BY STATES IN Q3 2001	2
4.1:	DEMOGRAPHIC PROFILE OF RESPONDENTS	33
4.2:	TYPE OF RESIDENCE	38
4.3:	TYPE OF RESIDENCE BY ETHNIC GROUP	39
4.4:	PURCHASE PRICE OF THE HOUSE	40
4.5:	CHOICE OF HOUSE (PURCHASE PRICE) BY ETHNIC GROUP	41
4.6:	CHOICE OF HOUSE (PURCHASE PRICE) BY AGE GROUP	42
4.7:	CHOICE OF HOUSE (PURCHASE PRICE) BY HOUSEHOLD	
	INCOME	43
4.8:	YEAR OF PURCHASE	43
4.9;	YEAR OF PURCHASE BY ETHNIC GROUP	44
4.10:	RENOVATION OF THE HOUSE	45
4.11:	RENOVATION BY TYPE OF RESIDENCE	45
4.12:	RENOVATION BY ETHNIC GROUP	46
4.13:	RENOVATED PARTS BY ETHNIC GROUP	47 47
4.14:	THE PREFERRED HOUSE	47 48
4.15:	PREFERED HOUSE CHOICE BY ETHNIC GROUP	40 49
4.16	INFLUENCE FACTORS IN THE CHOICE OF HOUSE	49 51
4.17:	INFLUENCE FACTORS BY ETHNIC GROUP	53
4.18	RANKING OF VARIABLES BY ETHNIC GROUP	53
4.19	RANKING OF VARIABLES BY ETHING GROOF	50
4.20	: INFLUENCE FACTORS BY COMPARISON	54
4.21	: COMPARING INFLUENCE VARIABLES BY ETHNIC GROUP	55
4 22	REASONS OF BUYING HOUSE	··· 56
4 23	REASONS OF BUYING HOUSE BY ETHNIC GROUP	 57
4 04	SOURCES OF INFORMATION	58
4 25	BUYER SEARCH BY ETHNIC GROUP	59
4.26	USE OF INTERNET IN HOME SEARCHING	60
	: QUALITY OF INFORMATION OBTAINED FROM INTERNET	
	: USE AND EFFICIENCY OF INTERNET BY ETHNIC GROUP	
4.29	: QUALITY OF INTERNET INFORMATION BY ETHNIC GROUP	61
4 30	: TIME SPENT IN HOME SEARCHING	62
4 04	AUTOPED OF HOUSE INSPECTED	63
4 32	SEARCH BEHAVIOUR BY ETHNIC GROUP	63
4.33	: ATTRACTIVENESS OF THE ADVERTISEMEN I	64
4.34	ATTRACTIVENESS OF THE ADVERTISEMENT BY ETHNIC	
1 1 767	GPOLIP	65

4.35: HOUSING KNOWLEDGE OF BUYERS	66
4.36: HOUSING KNOWLEDGE OF BUYERS BY ETHNIC GROUP	66
4.37: USEFULNESS OF HOUSING INFORMATION	67
4.38: USEFULNESS OF HOUSING INFORMATION BY ETHNIC GROUP	67